503208599 03/06/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3255215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SENSORMATIC ELECTRONICS LLC	03/06/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TYCO FIRE & SECURITY GMBH	
Street Address:	VICTOR VON BRUNS-STRASSE 21	
City:	NEUHAUSEN AM RHEINFALL	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	8212	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8736444

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)431-6398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-912-6404
Email: LeahSaar@aol.com

Correspondent Name: LEAH C. SAAR / TYCO INTERNATIONAL

Address Line 1:6600 CONGRESS AVENUEAddress Line 4:BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R-FD-00041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEAH C. SAAR
SIGNATURE:	/Leah C. Saar/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2015

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=RFD41\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035107 FRAME: 0660

503208599

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Sensormatic Electronics, LLC, a corporation of Nevada, having a place of business at 6600 Congress Avenue, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of an undivided 50% share of U.S. Patent No. 8736444 entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS HEAT DETECTION (hereinafter the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Tyco Fire & Security GmbH, a Swiss limited-liability company (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a place of business at Victor von Bruns-Strasse 21, 8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall, CH is the owner of an undivided 50% share of the Patent and desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Patent for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any possessions and in all countries foreign to the United States, and for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention in and to said Patent (and/or further patents that may be granted therefrom), and any divisions, continuations, reissues, reexamination or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including the rights to recover all damages for infringement including damages by reason of past, present or future infringements occurring before or after the effective date of this Assignment, in any country and in any court, and including the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions in any court anywhere in the world and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership of the Patent (including without limitation all divisional and other filings in any country) whether occurring before on or after the effective date of this assignment, and Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record or have recorded the assignment/transfer of such rights with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other relevant patent office and/or authority.

ASSIGNOR:

SENSORMATIC ELECTRONICS, LLC

3/6/2015 Data

Paul Griffiths

Vice President

PATENT REEL: 035107 FRAME: 0661

**RECORDED: 03/06/2015**